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HIGH NUNTON SOLAR FARM 

Ref: 21/2490/FUL 

 

APPENDIX     D 

 

 

PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION 

 

1. The Planning Authority should decline to determine the application for permission to construct a 

solar farm on the Borgue Peninsula because the Applicant did not comply with section 35B of the 

Town and County Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 [“the Act”], which deals with the pre-application 

consultation process. 

 

2. That process is important in the context of High Nunton Solar’s application, as section 35A(1) of 

the Act states that before submitting an application for a prescribed development, of which the 

Proposal is one, the Applicant must comply with section 35B, which is given practical effect by 

regulation 7 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(Scotland) Regulations 2013 [“Regulation 7”]. 

 

3. Regulation 7 obliged the Applicant to hold at least one event where members of the public may 

make comments as regards the proposed development, and to publish in a local newspaper a 

notice containing, among other things, “details as to where further information may be obtaining 

concerning the proposed development”. 

 

4. The evidence demonstrates that  

 

1) the pre-application consultation [“the PAC”] was not appropriate to either the scale or the 

complexity of the Proposal; 

 

2) information was not provided in good time, or in a format, that enabled people to take part 

and to discuss their views with others; 

 

3) the Regulation 7 notices were invalid; 
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4) the PAC was a “tick box exercise” of the type that persuaded Scottish Ministers to amend the 

law relating to consultations in 2021;1  

 

5) the Applicant treated the PAC as “merely a marketing exercise to promote the development” 

and was an approach of the kind the Scottish Government had warned against,2 and 

 

6) the statutory pre-application consultation report [“the PAC Report”] misrepresented what the 

Applicant claimed to be “significant changes” under “Design amendments resulting from the 

PAC”.3 

 

5. The evidence in support of these conclusions is set out below, and may usefully be considered in 

the light of comments in the Rochdale case, to which the Applicant had previously drawn the 

Planning Authority’s attention: 

 

“Members of the public with local knowledge may well be able to add significantly to the 

information about the site, thus supplementing the “description of the development” 

provided by the developer in the environmental statement.”4 

 

Consultation 

 

6. The obligation to consult with the public was known to the Applicant from as early as 2018, as 

demonstrated by (a) the Planning Authority’s pre-application enquiry report that followed a 

meeting with Robert Maitland and the Wood Group on 25 July 2018,5 and (b) the content of the 

Scoping Report that was submitted by the Wood Group in 2019, which noted 

 

“The importance of early engagement with stakeholders is recognised as a crucially 

important aspect of solar PV project development. …. Effective public participation will 

be a key component of the consultation strategy”.6 

 

                                                           
1 Scottish Government, Consultation on Proposed Changes to Pre-Application Consultation Requirements in 

Planning (August 2020), paragraph 2. 
2 Scottish Government, Circular 3/2013 (Development Management Procedures), paragraph 2.32. 
3 PAC Report, page 20. 
4 Milne v Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council [2000] EWHC 650. 
5 Pre-Application Enquiry Report, paragraph 12 (Further information). Reference 18/0854/MCE). 
6 Scoping Report, paragraph 4.10.1 
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7. Despite this, the first time the Applicant told local people about the Proposal was in Robert 

Maitland’s letter of 31 July 2021 [“the Letter”],7 and High Nunton Solar’s leaflet entitled 

“Proposed solar farm and battery storage facility” [“the Leaflet”].8 

 

8. The Letter referred to information the public could only access through the High Nunton Solar 

website [“the Website”], and set a deadline for responses of 1 September 2021, that is a period of 

less than 30 days after the Letter was delivered, and with no alternative arrangements being made 

for people who could not access the online sources. 

 

Scale & Complexity 

 

9. As noted earlier, the Proposal is categorised as a Major Development for planning purposes, in 

the regulations that were intended to deliver the Scottish Government’s aim that “applications are 

dealt with in an appropriate way to their scale and complexity”.9 

 

10. The scale and complexity of the Proposal are therefore key considerations in determining the 

extent of the Applicant’s obligations to consult. The nature and importance of the issues arising at 

High Nunton can be gauged in a simple but graphic way by considering Map HNS2 which shows 

the likely visual impact of the solar farm on the Borgue Peninsula, and Maps HNS4 and HNS5 

which show the starkly different “before and after” landscapes. 

 

11. The challenges the public and authorities face in the consultation process, in having to analyse a 

mass of information that has not previously been supplied by the Applicant, and with limited 

resources to access the necessary expertise, are highlighted by the EIA Regulation’s requirements 

for planning authorities, as 

 

 regulation 4(7) states that planning authorities and the Scottish ministers must ensure that they 

have, or have access as necessary to, sufficient expertise to examine an EIA Report, and 

 

 regulation 5(5) states that in order to ensure the completeness and quality of the EIA Report 

the Applicant must ensure that it is prepared by competent experts, and is accompanied by a 

statement from the developer outlining the relevant expertise or qualifications of such experts. 

  

                                                           
7 PAC Report, page 28 
8 PAC Report, page 23. 
9 Scottish Planning Series, Circular 5, 2009, Hierarchy of Developments, paragraphs 1 & 2. 
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12. The range of material issues the Applicant knew to be relevant in advance of the start of the PAC 

process in August 2021 are revealed by the Scoping Report, which identified the need for experts 

to assess matters across a very wide range of topics, including technical issues such as ecology; 

archaeology and cultural heritage; socio-economics, tourism and recreation, and environmental 

management.10 

 

13. The Wood Group outlined the legislative framework and highlighted the relevance of the local 

development plan. Once again, the complex issues the Applicant knew to be relevant before the 

start of the PAC were shown by the Scoping Report, which identified no fewer than 23 separate 

policy areas from the development plan that would be engaged by the project, including 

 

 renewable energy; 

 national and regional scenic areas; 

 species of international importance; 

 flooding and development, and 

 transport infrastructure.11 

 

Community engagement 

 

14. The extent of the challenges local people have faced in dealing with the issues raised by the 

Applicant’s letter from July 2021 can be illustrated by considering  

 

1) the time and resources the Planning Authority needed to devote to the subject matter, as it 

took 11 weeks to produce the Scoping Report, and 14 weeks to respond to the proposal of 

application notice, and  

 

2) the extent of the application documents, including the planning, design and access and 

environmental impact statements, which run to more than 900 pages. 

 

15. To put this in context, the Proposal Site is associated with three community council areas, those of 

Borgue, Kirkcudbright and Twynholm. The three councils have 2017 rolls that contain just 334 

registered electors in the case of Borgue, 430 for Twynholm and 3,094 for Kirkcudbright. 

 

                                                           
10 Scoping Report, paragraph 4.9 
11 Scoping Report, table 2-1. 
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16. The Applicant restricted the letter and leaflet about the solar farm to only 327 homes across all 

three community council areas, despite the fact that they had a combined population of more than 

3,800 people, and even although the Proposal was likely to be of interest to the wider public in 

Dumfries and Galloway and the south of Scotland. 

 

17. The PAC was therefore designed in the knowledge that residents of Borgue were unlikely to 

possess the resources the Applicant knew would be needed to deal with the scale and complexity 

of the issues that were raised by High Nunton.  

 

Consultation 

 

18. The law that was in force prior to 1 October 2021 required the PAC to be conducted before High 

Nunton Solar could seek planning permission, because this is a Major Development.  

 

19. As was noted earlier, the Applicant was also required to do various things in this regard, including 

 

1) consult the local community councils, and provide them with a copy of the proposal of 

application notice; 

 

2) hold at least one event “where members of the public may make comments to the prospective 

applicant as regards the proposed development”, and 

 

3) publish “details as to where further information may be obtained concerning the proposed 

development”.12 

 

20. It is clear that the Applicant was also required to take reasonable steps to supply the “further 

information” to members of the public who were entitled to obtain it. 

 

Statutory notice 

 

21. The extent of the Applicant’s failure to comply with these duties is demonstrated by the content of 

the Regulation 7 notice that was placed in a local newspaper [“the Notice”],13 which  

 

                                                           
12 Regulation 7, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 

2013. 
13 The Galloway News, 5 and 12 August 2021. 
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1) stated that information about the scheme was available at “the Kirkcudbright and Borgue 

Community Council Offices” even although no such offices have ever existed, and 

 

2) referred to a statutory provision that did not exist, and so may have confused readers of the 

newspaper who wanted to know “what’s this all about?”. 

 

22. The PAC Report states that the Applicant sought the opinion of the Planning Authority as to the 

validity of the Regulation 7 notice, and that the planning officer raised no concerns.14 It requires 

little more than common sense to appreciate that a notice that directed the public to a non-existent 

location to obtain information cannot be valid, and that (if correct) the planning officer was 

simply wrong not to express any concern.  

 

Regulatory framework 

 

23. The PAC obligations that existed at the date of High Nunton Solar’s Letter (31 July 2021) arose 

in a changing regulatory framework, as the Scottish Government had issued a consultation paper 

in August 2020, about improving the requirements for engaging with local people. 

 

24. The Government had recognised concerns that the PAC “can be a “tick box” exercise and that 

there was a lack of feedback to communities on their views in the pre-application phase”. It also 

referred to the objective of providing more information and opportunities for feedback, whilst 

ensuring that the PAC requirements were proportionate. 

 

25. Responding to these concerns, Scottish Ministers made regulations in February 2021 to require 

prospective applicants to hold at least two public events for Major Developments, and to provide 

feedback to the public in respect of comments received.15  

 

26. High Nunton Solar chose to exercise its right to disregard the sentiment behind the changes to the 

law, rather than engage in the more constructive dialogue that the Scottish Government thought 

was right for large and complex developments of this kind. 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
14 PAC Report, page 18. 
15 Regulation 6, Town and County Planning (Pre-Application Consultation) (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 

2021.  
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Public events 

 

27. The Applicant organised three events after issuing the Letter in July/August 2021, but did not 

advertise the proposal more widely, and instead decided to limit the PAC process to the small 

populations referred to earlier. The consequence of that decision is evidenced by the very low 

participation numbers, as only 28 on-line project surveys were completed, while 21 attended the 

webinar and as few as 14 took part in the drop-in session. 

 

28. The first event was described in the Leaflet as an “Information Event” that was held on 18 August 

2021, and was an online session “where you can find out more about the project”. Members of the 

public were required to register to take part. 

 

29. No agenda or further particulars were made available in advance of the event, which was rendered 

almost useless by the limited extent of the information in the Letter, Leaflet and Website, and 

denied the public the opportunity of engaging constructively with the Applicant. 

 

30. The second event was described as a “1-2-1 online session” that would enable the Applicant “to 

discuss specific matters relating to the project”. The session was held in person at the Borgue 

Hotel on 20 August 2021, and members of the public were again required to book a place. 

 

31. No agenda or further information was made available in advance of this session, and there was no 

facility for people to be accompanied when they met the Company’s team, or to be technically 

supported in their discussions, despite the scale and complexity of the development. 

 

32. The defective nature of the PAC process was clear by the time the two events were arranged, as 

evidenced by the email of 16 August 2021, which showed the impossibility of engaging with the 

Applicant without access to the information that was necessary for that purpose.16 

 

33. The Applicant took no steps to remedy the obvious defects in the PAC process, but instead held a 

third event consisting of a site visit, the details of which are not publicly available. 

 

34. High Nunton Solar then published a document entitled “Frequently Asked Questions” [“the 

FAQ”], which the Applicant said was developed “in response to questions asked about the 

proposed project at High Nunton Farm during the webinar and to general questions asked at the 

drop-in-session.” 

                                                           
16 PAC Report, Appendix 10, page 55. 
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35. The FAQ reported an approach being made by a local bee-keeper, and discussions with Borgue 

Community Council about the location of the footpath and parking, and “establishing local 

projects that could viably be supported by the solar farm”.  

 

36. In relation to all of the substantive issues, however, the FAQ did little beyond repeat marketing 

and other “greenwashed” details that were already in the public domain, whether in the Leaflet 

and Website, or in the Scoping Report and Pre Application Notice. 

 

Government Advice 

 

37. The adequacy of the Applicant’s webinar, 1-2-1 session and FAQ needs to be assessed in the 

context of processing planning applications, which is dealt with in a Scottish Government 

circular,17 and aimed “to encourage improved trust and open, positive working relationships from 

the earliest stages in the planning process and to provide, where possible, an early opportunity for 

community views to be reflected in proposals.” 

 

38. The Government circular also noted that  

 

“The objective of PAC is for communities to be better informed about major and national 

development proposals and to have an opportunity to contribute their views before a formal 

planning application is submitted … This helps to: improve the quality of planning 

applications; mitigate negative impacts where possible; address misunderstandings; and to air 

and to address where practicable any community issues.” 

 

39. The circular set out the Government’s guidance on matters such as: 

 

1) the need for information that is issued as part of the PAC  

 

a) to be factually accurate, easy to understand, jargon free, accessible and relevant, and 

 

b) to be provided “in good time to enable people to take part and discuss their views with 

others” (paragraph 2.29); 

 

                                                           
17 Scottish Government Circular 3 of 2013, Development Management Procedures. 
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2) the risk that prospective applicants “will gain less from poorly attended or unrepresentative 

PAC events”, for which reason “they should ensure that processes are put in place that will 

allow members of the community to participate meaningfully in any public events” (2.30); 

 

3) the benefit of providing “scope for people to take information away from public events and to 

respond in writing later, having considered what they have seen and heard” (2.31); 

 

4) the warning that PAC events “should not be treated by prospective applicants as merely a 

marketing exercise to promote the development” (2.32). 

 

Planning Advice Note 

 

40. The Applicant’s compliance with its statutory obligations can be judged in the light of the 

Scottish Government’s planning advice note,18 which explains that what is important for effective 

community engagement is that “the approach adopted suits the scale and impact of the project, the 

people participating and the particular situation” (paragraph 74).  

 

41. The note once again stressed the need for sharing information between all participants, and for it 

to be provided in good time to enable people to take part (paragraph 77). 

 

42. The Government’s note also referred to the right methods in which applicant’s should engage 

with people, such as  

 

 public notice boards in shop windows and places where they congregate;  

 the use of media to raise awareness;  

 the use of mobile units, public stalls, exhibitions, focus groups, and so on  

 

which were measures that could all have operated under the Covid restrictions that applied in 

Dumfries and Galloway in August 2021.  

 

43. The Applicant rejected all of the Scottish Government’s suggested methods of engagement, and 

instead there was no more than a hand-delivered Letter and Leaflet to around 300 local houses, 

and an invalid Regulation 7 notice that was not available online on a free-to-view basis.  

 

                                                           
18 Planning Advice Note number 3 of 2010. 
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44. The evidence shows that the Applicant wilfully disregarded the Government’s guidance, and that 

the steps High Nunton Solar took in relation to the PAC were (a) deliberately delayed to a point in 

time that was far beyond the earliest stages of the planning process, (b) not proportionate to the 

large scale and complexity of the Proposal, and (c) a marketing exercise to promote the 

development.  

 

45. The PAC was compromised by the lack of public advertising and communication, which led to 

poorly attended and unrepresentative events, and to people being unable to help to address some 

of the errors and statements in the application documents. 

 

Applicant’s statements 

 

46. The extent of the Applicant’s failure to consult properly, and to issue documents that are false or 

misleading in material particulars, is illustrated by the content of the Leaflet and Website, which 

stated that the position as at July/August 2021 was no more than “Initial thoughts” and that “The 

final design and layout of the proposed development will be shaped by feedback from the key 

stakeholders, community engagement, and on-going ecological, landscape and heritage 

assessments”, even although those matters had been an active work in progress and substantially 

developed since at least 2018. 

 

47. Members of the public were therefore misdirected by being asked to comment on “Initial 

thoughts”, without being advised by the Applicant about the many and complex technical issues 

that had already been identified the Scoping Report from July 2019, and the proposal of 

application notice from March 2021. 

 

48. There was also no reference to the Scoping Report, or to the proposal of application notice, in the 

Letter or any of the Applicant’s other PAC documents, and no advice was given to the public 

about particulars that were available (at least in part) through the Council’s planning portal. 

 

49. It has even been suggested that access to relevant information was deliberately obscured by using 

the name “Culraven” for the Maitland family’s earlier unsuccessful applications, and then for the 

2018 pre-application enquiry and the 2019 Scoping Report, and that “High Nunton” was only 

adopted when the proposal of application notice was submitted in March 2021. 
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Consultation response 

 

50. During August 2021 several residents of Borgue asked the Applicant to provide information about 

the development, and to extend the deadline for responses beyond 1 September 2021 because of 

the scale and complexity of the project.19  

 

51. High Nunton Solar did not provide the detailed information, and refused to extend the deadline, 

without any valid reason for doing so. 

 

52. Further representations were made to the Applicant, but this did not result in the disclosure of the 

information that had been requested even although the project had been a work in progress since 

at least 2018. 

 

53. The extent of the Applicant’s non-compliance with its obligations to consult was raised with High 

Nunton Solar and with Borgue Community Council, as evidenced by the minutes of the public 

meeting on 17 August 2021, but all to no avail. 

 

54. The failure to provide information in good time has had negative consequences, as local people 

were unable to identify some of the errors and omissions that have flowed through into the formal 

application, including several that relate to specific matters that were known to the Applicant at 

least one year before the PAC process began, such as the content of the preliminary ecological 

appraisal from April 2020,20 and the ground water dependent terrestrial ecosystem survey from 

July 2020.21 

 

55. It may have been possible, for example, to alert the Applicant to matters that were not disclosed in 

the Letter, Leaflet or Website, had the public seen the information that was requested from Robert 

Maitland on 4 August 2021. The matters where the public might have been able to help include 

issues that are considered elsewhere in this submission, such as 

 

 the lack of any environmental impact assessment for the Southern Access Route; 

 the flaws in the biodiversity computation; 

 the hydrological link between the Proposal Site and the sea at Brighouse Bay; 

 the absence of an environmental impact assessment for the Integrated Development, and 

 the omission of particulars about reasonable alternatives. 

                                                           
19 PAC Report, Appendix 8, page 45. 
20 EIA Report, Appendix 5.1 (PEA for Site). 
21 EIA Report, Appendix 5.3 (GWDTE Survey). 
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Amendments resulting from PAC 

 

56. The PAC Report under section 35C of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 

includes a section headed “Design amendments resulting from PAC”, in which High Nunton 

Solar claims that “significant changes” were made to the proposal design.22 

 

57. Two of the Applicant’s claims are not supported by any evidence, including the reduction of 

almost 12% in the number of solar panels “to reduce visual impact”, and an area of the Proposal 

Site known as Mossmaul being “removed from farming”.23 

 

Solar panels 

 

58. The first “PAC claim” is that the number of panels was reduced by about 6,100, with the clear 

implication that this was as a result of the PAC process rather than because (to quote the 

Applicant in another document): 

 

“The final optimised design for the Proposal employs the latest and most efficient solar PV 

panels, reducing the total number of panels required from the original scheme design 

proposed in the scoping report of 97,000 (sic) panels, to 45,000 panels.”24 

 

59. The final number of panels that is given in the formal application is 44,744, a figure that appeared 

in the supporting documents by 26 October 2021 at the latest, as evidenced by the content of the 

noise impact assessment by Professional Consult Limited. 

 

60. This means that between (a) the start of the PAC process at the beginning of August and (b) the 

end of October 2021 when the noise impact report was prepared, the number of panels had been 

reduced by about 12%, from around 50,80025 to 44,744 because of what the PAC Report claimed 

to be to reduce visual impact. 

 

61. That major reduction in the number of panels at this stage in the process, if true, is likely to have 

had a knock-on effect that impacted on other aspects of the development, such as (a) the need to 

re-examine the validity of some of the survey work from 2020 that underpinned the conclusions 

in the EIA Report, and (b) the need to revise the interim construction traffic management plan, for 

                                                           
22 PAC Report, page 20. 
23 PAC Report, Appendix 12 (Proposal design after PAC process). 
24 PDA Statement, paragraph 5.13.4. 
25 Number per final application (44,744) plus reduction “resulting from PAC” (6,072) = 50,816. 
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example by altering the number of HGV deliveries to take account of the smaller number of 

panels. 

 

62. The Applicant’s claim about the impact of the PAC on the number of panels, and the change to 

the visual impact of the whole development, is not evidenced by any of the other application 

documents, and so the claim either  

 

1) lacks credibility, or  

 

2) evidences the poor quality of the Applicant’s technical team, if they missed the opportunity to 

achieve such a large reduction in the number of panels and improve the visual impact of the 

development before a chance conversation took place during the PAC process in 2021. 

 

Mossmaul 

 

63. The second “PAC claim” is that an area of land known as Mossmaul was “removed from 

farming” with the purpose of enabling a “protection and enhancement plan to be developed”, 

while the high-level project description in the EIA Report states that “The ecology and 

biodiversity enhancements include … the removal of the wetland area of Mossmaul 

(approximately 4.8ha) from intensive farming”. 

 

64. The biodiversity value of Mossmaul was known to the Applicant from as early as July 2020, as 

evidenced by Penn Associates Ecology’s report into the groundwater dependent terrestrial 

ecosystems,26 where Mossmaul was noted as being a high risk ecosystem as defined by the 

Scottish Environment Protection Agency. 

 

65. Any person who was familiar with Mossmaul – as Robert Maitland would presumably be – would 

know that the area was not (and probably was never) intensively farmed, and that there is no 

factual basis to sustain the claim that it was the PAC process that led to it being “removed from 

farming”, rather than because its high environmental value had already been established, and had 

demonstrated the need to protect that part of the Proposal Site. 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
26 EIA Report, Appendix 5.3 (GWDTE Survey), Figure 4.1. (Location and extent of potential GWDTE’s). 
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Conclusion 

 

66. The evidence shows that High Nunton Solar failed to comply with the statutory obligations that it 

knew to exist in relation to consulting with the public about an application for a Major 

Development.  

 

67. The evidence also suggests that the Applicant’s approach amounted to 

 

1) a wilful disregard of aspects of the law and/or the Scottish Government’s guidance for 

managing developments of this scale and complexity, and  

 

2) a reckless disregard of the care that was needed to draft the Regulation 7 notice that was the 

only means of conveying news about a Major Development to many of the people who would 

be most directly affected. 

 

68. An appropriate question to ask in this context might be:  

 

“What would an ordinary member of the public do if, at the webinar and 1-2-1 events the 

Applicant organised in August 2021, they were invited to ask questions or make comments 

about a proposal that we now know extends to more than 900 pages, if all they had before 

them was Robert Maitland’s letter and the content of the High Nunton Leaflet and Website?” 

 

69. The answer, as the Applicant may reasonably be expected to have known, is that no member of 

the public could possibly have understood the Proposal, or constructively engaged with the 

Applicant, without being provided with sufficient background information in good time to allow 

them to so, because the project engaged such a wide range of planning and other policies. 

 

70. The evidence demonstrates that:  

 

1) the PAC was not appropriate to the scale and complexity of the Proposal; 

 

2) information that was needed for the purpose of the PAC was not provided in good time, or 

was withheld from the public (even after it was requested); 

 

3) the PAC was no more than a “tick box” exercise; 

 

4) the PAC was a marketing venture to promote the development, and 
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5) the Regulation 7 notices were invalid. 

 

71. The many defects in the consultation process were summed up by one local resident who felt that 

the Applicant “was treating them with contempt”. 

 

72. That personal assessment seems to be well-founded, especially as the local community was faced 

with taking part in one-to-one meetings with the Applicant’s advisers without any relevant 

information, and without any personal support or help in what, for many people, would be an 

unfamiliar and intimidating situation. 

 

73. The Applicant rejected the Scottish Government’s advice for this Major Development, and so 

there were no public notice boards in shop windows in Kirkcudbright or Gatehouse of Fleet or 

other place where people congregate; no use of media to raise awareness, and no mobile units, 

public stalls, exhibitions or focus groups, all of which could have operated under the Covid 

restrictions that were in force in Dumfries and Galloway in August and September of 2021. 

 

74. The Planning Authority would therefore be right to conclude that the PAC process was a matter of 

“form over substance”, and that the Applicant did not comply with what was required of High 

Nunton Solar. The consequences should then follow in line with the Planning Authority’s letter of 

25 June 2021, which advised the Applicant that  

 

“should PAC requirements set out within the Development Management regulations not be 

met, this planning authority will decline to determine the planning application.” 


